
June 23, 2021 
 
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2018, City Council authorized a construction services 
contract with S. J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd. for the installation of a 36-inch 
diameter water transmission main in Pacific Avenue from Ervay Street to Pearl 
Expressway, in an amount not to exceed $6,050,138.00, by Resolution No. 18-1283; and 
 
WHEREAS, unforeseen site conditions have necessitated a change in construction 
materials, tunneling methods, and traffic control measures for the installation a 36-inch 
water main and associated system connections and appurtenances; and 
 
WHEREAS, S. J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd., 520 South 6th Avenue, Mansfield, 
Texas 76063, has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and 
 
WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that Contract No. 18-007 be increased 
by $269,156.43, from $6,050,138.00 to $6,319,294.43. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That an increase in the construction services contract with S. J. Louis 
Construction of Texas, Ltd. (Change Order No. 1) is authorized for additional work 
associated with the installation of a 36-inch diameter water transmission main in Pacific 
Avenue from Ervay Street to Pearl Expressway, in an amount not to exceed $269,156.43, 
increasing the contract amount from $6,050,138.00 to $6,319,294.43. 
 
SECTION 2. That the proposed Change Order No. 1 with S. J. Louis Construction of 
Texas, Ltd. be accepted and that Contract No. 18-007 be revised accordingly. 
 
SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $269,156.43 to S. J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd. from the 
Water Construction Fund, Fund 0102, Department DWU, Unit CW40, Object 4550, 
Program 718007, Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2018-00007311, Vendor 
VS0000078761. 
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 


